EXECUTIVE ORDER

AMENDING THE NUNATSIAVUT GOVERNMENT TRANSITIONAL ORGANIZATION ORDER SO AS TO CLARIFY NUNATSIAVUT GOVERNMENT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR INUIT WOMEN'S ISSUES

Made Under the Authority of the Nunatsiavut Government Organization (Transitional) Act

The President of Nunatsiavut, acting with the advice of the Nunatsiavut Executive Council, is pleased to **ORDER** that:

Authority

1

This Executive Order is made under section 40 of the Nunatsiavut Government Organization (Transitional) Act.

Interpretation

2

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Executive Order have the same meaning as in the *Nunatsiavut Government Organization (Transitional) Act*.

Functions of Department of Health and Social Development Amended

3

Section 17 of the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Organization Order*, CSL 16-12-2008 N-2, is deleted and replaced with the following:

17

The Department of Health and Social Development shall have the following duties and perform the following functions:

- (a) establishing and administering health policies, programs and services for the Nunatsiavut Government;
- (b) establishing and administering social policies, programs and services for the Nunatsiavut Government;
- (c) providing administrative support to the Nunatsiavut Minister responsible for Jauit women's concerns in the performance of the Minister's functions as set out in subsection 18(2) of this Order; and

(d) promoting the health and social well being of Inuit.

Portfolio of Minister of Health and Social Development Amended

4

Section 18 of the Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Organization Order, CSL 16-12-2008 N-2, is deleted and replaced with the following:

18

- (1) The Nunatsiavut Minister of Health and Social Development is the Nunatsiavut Minister responsible for:
 - (a) Inuit health;
 - (b) social services for Inuit;
 - (c) Inuit women's concerns; and
 - (d) the well being and social development of Inuit.
- (2) As the Nunatsiavut Minister responsible for Inuit women's concerns the Minister of Health and Social Development shall
 - act as spokesperson on behalf of the Nunatsiavut Government with respect to matters of concern to Inuit women and children as identified by the Nunatsiavut Government and Labrador Inuit women's organizations;
 - (b) liaise with Labrador Inuit women's organizations;
 - (c) oversee a process, as approved by the Nunatsiavut Executive Council, to consult the Inuit about legislation, structures and policies that might be adopted by the Nunatsiavut Government in relation to Inuit women and children; and
 - (d) oversee the work of, and be answerable for
 - (i) the Status of Women Coordinator, and
 - (ii) any funding of women's programs, institutions or organizations obtained or provided by the Nunatsiavut Government.

Duties of Director of Social Development Amended

5

Subsection 19(b) of the *Nunatsiavut Government Transitional Organization Order*, CSL 16-12-2008 N-2, is deleted and replaced with the following:

19

- (b) a Director of Social Development who shall be responsible to the Deputy Minister of Health for
 - (i) all matters related to the social policies, programs and services of the Nunatsiavut Government,
 - (ii) concerns of Inuit women and supervision of the Status of Women Coordinator, and
 - (iii) the social well being and development of Inuit.

L